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Broadband Forum Liaison To:

3GPP SA2

Erik Guttman, erik.guttman@partner.samsung.com 

3GPP TSG SA

Balazs Bertenyi, balazs.bertenyi@nsn.com  

From:
Christophe Alter
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair 
(christophe.alter@orange.com) 
Liaison Communicated By: Roberto David Carnero, roberto.david.carnero@ericsson.com
Date: 2012/08/31
Subject: Answer to 3GPP liaison S2-122623 (bbf2012.691.00) on 3GPP BBAI status updates and assumptions 
Broadband Forum (BBF) has considered the assumptions stated in 3GPP S2-122623 (bbf2012.691.00). Further feedback for 3GPP consideration is provided below:
Assumption on Establishment an IP-CAN session for NSWO

The current description in TS 23.139 v.11.0.0 states that the fixed broadband access has local policies that indicate as part of the inter-operator agreements, both if policy control for NSWO is provided and the NSWO-APN for subscribers for a given HPLMN. Note that dynamic provisioning from the HPLMN of either an indication of policy control for NS-WLAN traffic and what the NSWO-APN is for the subscriber of a certain PLMN was left out of the scope of Release 11.

3GPP SA2 would like to verify the above assumptions with BBF.

BBF Response:

BBF understands the assumption implies that the possibility of doing NSWO must be configured at the BBF domain in order to communicate NSWO capability, and this capability is communicated via S9a to 3GPP. If BBF understanding is valid, the assumption is correct. 

Assumption on V-PCRF selection in roaming cases

The current description in TS 23.203 v.11.5.0 says that the BPCF is configured with the list of VPLMN the home operator has a roaming agreement with. The BPCF selects one of the possible VPLMNs from the list of VPLMNs to send a request for policies (PCC Rules) for an IP-CAN session over S9a. 

SA2 agreed to change the solution for VPLMN selection in TS 23.203 (as defined on, CR 0721 attached) where the Visited Network Identifier selected during the 3GPP Access authentication is received by the BBF AAA. SA2 assumed that this information can be provided to BPCF according to BBF specific procedures. 

SA2 assumption is that the BPCF is required to receive the Visited Network Identifier (as defined in TS 29.273 v.10.1.0) then use it to find the DRA in the VPLMN to send the request of policies for the IP-CAN session for NSWO traffic.

3GPP SA2 would like to verify the above assumptions with BBF

BBF Response:
BBF would like to understand the use case behind this assumption before considering a V-PLMN selection based on information provided by the 3GPP network. V-PLMN selection is under the responsibility of the BBF domain and based on roaming agreements.

BBF kindly asks for a clarification on the use case and/or the problems this assumption tries to address.
Single stack IP-CAN sessions over S9a

The current description in TS 23.203 v.11.5.0 is that for dual stack IPv4/IPv6 3GPP UE two separate IP-CAN sessions over S9a are established, one IP-CAN session over S9a per each UE local IP address allocated by the BBF domain.

3GPP SA2 would like to verify the above assumptions with BBF.

BBF Response:

BBF requires more time for studying the assumption and providing an answer to 3GPP.

Sincerely,

Christophe Alter,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:

Christophe Alter, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair (christophe.alter@orange.com) 

Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum CEO (rmersh@broadband-forum.org)
Gabrielle Bingham, Broadband Forum Secretariat (gbingham@broadband-forum.org)
David Allan, E2EA Co-chair (david.i.allan@ericsson.com) 

David Thorne, E2EA Co-chair (david.j.thorne@bt.com)

Sven Ooghe, E2EA Vice-chair (sven.ooghe@alcatel-lucent.com)
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	3rd – 7th December, 2012
	Osaka, Japan

	4th – 8th March, 2013
	San Antonio, Texas, USA


Note: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at http://www.broadband-forum.org/meetings/upcomingmeetingsataglance.php
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